

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 209-4800
David J. Molton
William R. Baldiga
Daniel J. Saval
May Orenstein
Tally M. Wiener

Attorneys for the Petitioners

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 15
	:	
FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED,	:	Case No. 10-
	:	
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	:	
<hr/>	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 15
	:	
FAIRFIELD SIGMA LIMITED,	:	Case No. 10-
	:	
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	:	
<hr/>	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 15
	:	
FAIRFIELD LAMBDA LIMITED,	:	Case No. 10-
	:	
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	:	
<hr/>	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CHAPTER 15 PETITIONS OF FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED,
FAIRFIELD SIGMA LIMITED AND FAIRFIELD LAMBDA LIMITED FOR
RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. Jurisdiction And Venue..... 8

II. The Requirements For Recognition Have Been Met..... 9

 A. The BVI Proceedings Are Foreign Proceedings..... 10

 B. The Petitioners Are Foreign Representatives 12

 C. The BVI Proceedings Are Foreign Main Proceedings 13

 D. In The Event The BVI Proceedings Are Not Recognized As Foreign Main Proceedings, They Should Be Recognized As Foreign Nonmain Proceedings..... 32

 E. The Petitions Meet The Filing Requirements Of Section 1515 Of The Bankruptcy Code And Of Rule 1007(a)(4) Of The Bankruptcy Rules 34

 F. Recognition of The BVI Proceedings Would Not Be Manifestly Contrary To U.S. Public Policy 35

III. Upon The Recognition Of The BVI Proceedings As Foreign Main Proceedings, The Automatic Stay Under Section 362(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code Applies Pursuant To Section 1520(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code 36

IV. The Petitioners Request Necessary And Appropriate Relief Pursuant To Section 1521(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</u> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)....	16, 29, 30
<u>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</u> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007),.....	passim
<u>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</u> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15, 16, 18
<u>In re Betcorp Ltd.</u> , 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009).....	10, 14, 18
<u>In re British Am. Ins. Co. Ltd.</u> , 425 B.R. 884 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010).....	passim
<u>In re Condor Ins. Ltd.</u> , 2008 WL 2858943 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. July 17, 2008).....	12
<u>In re Grand Prix Assocs. Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 1410519 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 18, 2009).....	11, 13
<u>In re Loy</u> , 380 B.R. 154 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....	7
<u>In re Saad Investments Finance Co. (No. 5) Ltd.</u> , Case No. 09-13985 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	16, 17
<u>In re Spansion</u> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3077 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 1, 2009).....	37
<u>In re SPhinX, Ltd.</u> , 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15, 18, 38
<u>In re Tri-Continental Exch. Ltd.</u> , 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....	passim
<u>In re Ran</u> , 390 B.R. 257 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008).....	17-19, 20
<u>Lavie v. Ran</u> , 406 B.R. 277 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	17, 19, 33
<u>Reserve Int'l Liquidity Fund Ltd. v. Caxton Int'l Ltd.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 9021, 2010 WL 1779282 (S.D.N.Y. April 29, 2010).....	7
<u>United States v. J.A. Jones Constr. Group, LLC</u> , 333 B.R. 637 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	36, 37, 40

11 U.S.C. § 522.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 724.....	38
11 U.S.C. §§ 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	8
28 U.S.C. §1408.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1410.....	8, 9, 17

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure

Rule 1007.....	passim
----------------	--------

Other Resources

<u>Determining the Center of Main Interests Under Chapter 15</u> , 18 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 5 (October 2009).....	17
<u>The European Union Convention on Insolvency Proceedings</u> , 70 Am. Bankr. 485 (Fall, 1996).....	19
<u>In Cross Constr. Sussex Ltd v. Tseliki</u> , [2006] EWHC 1056 (High Court of Justice Chancery Division 2006).....	19
<u>In Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.</u> , [2010] EWCA Civ 137.....	23
